shall not significantly impact the Company's normal operations. 

Mrs. Penpilai Phonchaipanich further informed the Meeting that for the fiscal year 2023, 

the Company has considered the following: 

A) The allocation of net profit as a legal reserve in the amount of 4,100,000 Baht (four 

million one hundred thousand Baht), resulting in a total legal reserve of 32,000,000 Baht (thirty-

two million Baht) as of December 31, 2023. 

B) Omission of dividend payment for the fiscal year 2023, as the Company recorded a net 

profit of 81,426,131 Baht (eighty-one million four hundred twenty-six thousand one hundred 

thirty-one Baht) in the Statement of Comprehensive Income, with unallocated retained earnings 

of 161,475,490 Baht (one hundred sixty-one million four hundred seventy-five thousand four 

hundred ninety Baht). The Company intends to retain cash as reserves for working capital to 

ensure sufficient liquidity. Additionally, the Company has ongoing and planned long-term 

investments, joint ventures, and financial asset investments in the current year.

[...]

The Company Secretary informed the Meeting that the Board of Directors deemed it 

appropriate to propose the matter to the Annual General Meeting of Shareholders for approval as 

follows: 

1) Approving the allocation of net profit as a legal reserve in the amount of 

4,100,000 Baht (four million one hundred thousand Baht), equivalent to 5 

percent of the net profit for the year 2023.  

2) Approving the omission of dividend payments for the fiscal year 2023 as 

proposed, in accordance with the Company’s dividend payment policy and 

regulations.  

The Chairman then provided an opportunity for shareholders to ask questions and

[...]

Annual Rewards Payment for the Year 2023 

At the Board of Directors Meeting No. 1/2024, held on February 23, 2024, the Board 

resolved to propose to the Annual General Meeting of Shareholders the approval of an annual 

rewards payment in the amount of 2,500,000 Baht (two million five hundred thousand Baht only), 

equivalent to 1.93 percent of the net profit from the Company's consolidated financial statements 

for the year 2023. The Board of Directors shall be responsible for allocating this reward among 

themselves. 

The Company Secretary further informed the Meeting that the Board of Directors deemed

[...]

it appropriate to propose that the Annual General Meeting of Shareholders consider and approve 

the directors’ remuneration for the year 2024 in the amount of not exceeding 7,000,000 Baht 

(seven million Baht only) and the annual rewards payment for the year 2023 in the amount of 

2,500,000 Baht (two million five hundred thousand Baht only), as reviewed by the Nomination 

and Compensation Committee. Additionally, the Board sought approval in principle to continue 

paying directors’ remuneration at the existing rate while awaiting the Annual General Meeting of 

Shareholders.

[...]

2024 ending December 31, 2024, with any one of its designated auditors authorized to conduct 

audits and express opinions on the Company's financial statements. Additionally, the Audit 

Committee proposed that the audit fee for the fiscal year 2024 ending December 31, 2024, be 

set at 2,880,000 Baht (two million eight hundred eighty thousand Baht only), which remains 

unchanged from the audit fee for the fiscal year 2023. This rate is considered appropriate based 

on the scope of the audit, with the following details:  

Name of Auditor 
C.P.A. 

License No. 

Year(s) as the Auditor

[...]

Any one of them shall be authorized to conduct audits and express opinions 

on the Company’s financial statements for the fiscal year 2024 ending December 31, 2024. The 

Meeting was also requested to approve the audit fee for the fiscal year 2024 ending December 

31, 2024, in the amount of 2,880,000 Baht (two million eight hundred eighty thousand Baht 

only), in accordance with the opinion of the Audit Committee. 

The Chairman then provided an opportunity for shareholders to ask questions and 

express their opinions on the relevant matters. As no questions or opinions were raised, the 

Chairman proposed that the Meeting proceed with voting on this agenda item.